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Subject: RE: Upchurch Family History
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Apr 15,2016 5:52 am
To: "Tracy Kidd" <traeykidd@hotmaikcom>

Hi Tracy---
When you get my packet you will see that I do not believe the Mary cited is a sister of
Reuben. After you have studied the matter let me know what you think.
Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Re: Upchurch Family History

From: Tracy Kidd < i kotmaikocom >

Date: Thu, April 14, 2016 8:36 pm

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com" <phil churchstory.com>

Hi Phil,
My address is 536 W Horseshoe Ave. Gilbert, Az. 85233. Thank you!

I have the death certificate for Mary Upchurch (Reuben's sister) showing her mother and
father to be Elizabeth Smith and Albert Upchurch.

I look forward to seeing what you send! Have a great day! Thank you for everything!

Tracy

From: phil@upchurchstory.com <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2016 2:01:58 PM

To: Tracy Kidd

Subject: RE: Upchurch Family History

Hi Tracy---

I have now visited Allied Families Headquarters nearby and have retrieved the Biofile
of Reuben U. which has 15 entries. I want to mail this to you to study if you will provide
me a mailing address. In the meantime I will check tomorrow about the Albert and
Elizabeth about whom you write as I neglected to do this on my last visit.

Best~

Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Re: Upchurch Family History

From: Tracy Kidd <traeykidd@hotrai:commx
Date: Sat, April 09, 2016 8:51 pm

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com" <phil@upchurchstory.com>

I just remembered we were having trouble going further than Reuben Upchurch.
I did find some information to take us one generation further but at the moment
can't go further again! I found a census report showing him being married to
Julia Jenkins. Also, Reuben (how it is spelled in the census) had a sister named
Mary Ann Upchurch. Mary Ann Upchurch was single her entire life and lived with
one of Reuben's sons. His name was Walter Upchurch. He is the brother of my
great grand father William Charles Upchurch. Her death certificate lists her
parents as Albert Upchurch and Elizabeth Smith. So it makes sense that if Mary
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Subject: Re: Upchurch Family History
From: Tracy Kidd <tracykidd@hetmait.conax
Date: Thu, Apr 14,2016 8:36 pm
To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Hi Phil,
My address is 5385 RPOIIESHOCAVEGHIE A 82838 Thank you!

| have the death certificate for Mary Upchurch (Reuben's sister) showing her mother and father to be Elizabeth Smith and
Albert Upchurch.

I look forward to seeing what you send! Have a great day! Thank you for everything!

Tracy

From: phil@upchurchstory.com <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2016 2:01:58 PM

To: Tracy Kidd

Subject: RE: Upchurch Family History

Hi Tracy---

I have now visited Allied Families Headquarters nearby and have retrieved the Biofile of
Reuben U. which has 15 entries. I want to mail this to you to study if you will provide me a
mailing address. In the meantime I will check tomorrow about the Albert and Elizabeth about
whom you write as I neglected to do this on my last visit.

Best~

Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Re: Upchurch Family History

From: Tracy Kidd <tracykidd@hotrait:comex
Date: Sat, April 09, 2016 8:51 pm

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com" <phil@upchurchstory.com>

I just remembered we were having trouble going further than Reuben Upchurch. I did
find some information to take us one generation further but at the moment can't go
further again! I found a census report showing him being married to Julia Jenkins. Also,
Reuben (how it is spelled in the census) had a sister named Mary Ann Upchurch. Mary
Ann Upchurch was single her entire life and lived with one of Reuben's sons. His name
was Walter Upchurch. He is the brother of my great grand father William Charles
Upchurch. Her death certificate lists her parents as Albert Upchurch and Elizabeth Smith.
So it makes sense that if Mary Ann Upchurch was Reuben's sister then his parents are
Albert Upchurch and Elizabeth Smith as well. Have you found this in your research? My
problem now is that I cannot find any records of Albert Upchurxh or Elizabeth (Smith)
Upchurch. Does any of this sound familiar and if it does have you been able to go
further than this??

From: phil@upchurchstory.com <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Sent: Saturday, April 9, 2016 3:01:58 PM

To: Tracy Kidd
Subject: RE: Upchurch Family History

Hi Tracy---
It is very good to hear from you but I am so sorry to hear of the bad things that have
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Subject: RE: New Form Entry: Contact Form
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Apr 10,2013 4:52 am

To: tracykidd@krotomatkaomxxxxxx

Hi Tracy---

I amyglad you found my website. Were you able to reach and search the 4,000+ pages of the
Upchurch Bulletin on the site? Some people have had trouble. Let me know if you need some hints.

My files contain information on several branches of the Upchurch family where Kidd family members
have come into the picture. I do not spot you in my records and would very much like to know how you
fit into the family. Also, I would be glad to try to answer any family history question Is you may have.

Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --==----
Subject: New Form Entry: Contact Form

-From: “tracykidd@hotmail.com" <no-reply@weebly,com>
Date: Tue, April 09, 2013 6:25 pm

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

You've just received a new submission to your Contact Form.

Submitted Information:

Name )
Tracy Kidd

Subject: RE: New Form Entry: Contact Form
From: Tracy Kidd <tragysidd@hotreailemmsexx
Date: Wed, Apr 10,2013 8:05 pm
To: “phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstery.com>

Hi Phil!

Thank you so much for reaching outto me! I sincerely and thoroughly enjoyed your website and your vidoes! [ was able to access the
PDF files but to be honest, the wayin which genealogyis written and recorded has always thoroughly confused me! | briefly looked over
the information but put my search "on hold" after quickly becoming confused and overwhelmed!

My maiden name is Upchurch and "Kidd " is mymarried name. | have a list of Upchurchs | believe to be mylineage but | have not
been able to find definitive proof linking each generation to the other. Perhaps you could look over the information | have and might
know off the top of your head if myinformation is correct or not, | know absolutely nothing about the Upchurch side of my family. My
parents moved to Europe and became ex-patriots before | was even born. | didn't move to the States until | was 19 years old! | had no
contact with either of my parents families and as crazy as it might sound, my father was a fabulous parent but he was also a very private
person. He refused to talk about his family therefore we leamed notto ask questions!

Here is the line of Upchurchs | THINK I might possible come from. However, | have not been able to locate records showing that
Michael (Myal) Upchurch iil (b. 1728 d. 1795) was the father of William Upchurch,, IV (b. 1752 d. 1787). If | understood your videos
correctly, | think you referred to this group of Upchurchs as the Brunswick Upchurchs. Here is all the information | have starting with the
first American Immigrant (Michael Upchurch, | ) > (Richard Upchurch, ) > (James Upchurch, 1) > (Michael (Myal) Upchurch, Ill) > (William
Upchurch, IV) > (John Upchurch, V- b.1776) > (Solomon Upchurch) >(Reuben Upchurch) > (William Charles Upchurch) > (Miller West
Upchurch) and then last but not least Miller West Upchurch's son, my father, Mack Damon Upchurch.

From all you know, is this correct? |thank you in advance from the bottom of my heart for anyinformation you can provide me!

Thank yoult
Tracy Upchurch- Kidd
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?mb]ect: RE: New Form Wév;try: Contacr:itﬁr-";rm
From: phil@upchurchstory.com

l ﬂp& Date: Thu, Apr 11,2013 7:00 am

R? 17 To: "Tracy Kidd" stragykidd@botmaiboomsex xx

Hi Cousin Tracy---

I am thrilled that you and I have found each other. What you have provided matches with special research I did in
2011 but which I left as an unconnected fragment. If you can share a few things with me it will allow me to make mor
sense out of the Solomon U line in the William U.IV/John U.V Subclan to which you belong. I think what you have
figured out is correct but with a little effort we can upgrade the records considerably.

Here are the kinds of things that you might know and that would be very helpful to me. What are the names of the
siblings of your father and of your grandfather Miller West U (I have him as West Miller U.) Where were any of your
father or his siblings born and raised and same for your Upchurch Uncles and Aunts if you have such information. I hav
one reference that Solomon U. may have been and orphan but that needs research .

If you can provide me what you can I will try to upgrade the records for your part of the family. I'll be glad to send
you a copy of key records if you can provide me with a mailing address.

Phil Upchurch

@ Subject: RE: New Form Entry: Contact Form I
From: Tracy Kidd stirsykida@hotmait 2ome > XX

! I " ’Pﬂ, Date: Thu, Apr 11, 2013 1:29 pm

To: “phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>
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~Sub]ec:t: Ongoing Contact

Hi Cousin Phill ;)

Thank you 8o much for getting back with me so quicklyl i'vebeenanxious!yawamngyourrep!yllwanttoﬂtankyouﬁomﬂzebottomofmy heart for all the
work that you have put into researching, documenting and recording the Upchurch familly historyl What you've done is truly remarkablel

Now to answer the questions you have: My dad (Mack Damon Upchurch) was bom in Caruthersville, Missouri. My dad had 3 brothers and 2 sisters. Their
birth order is as follows: Milter Junior Upchurch; "Junior®, as he was known, was the son of West Miller (You were right about thatl | was wrong!) and West
Miller's first wife Laura Porter. Laura Porter died at the age of 29 in a car accident when Jr. was vety young.

My grandfather (West Miller) then married Mary Grace Smith (said to have been Laura's sister but | can't find proof). West Mitier and Mary Grace then had:
Martha, Wilford, Billy, my dad ( Mack Damon Upchurch) and Betty.

From what [ know, | think my grandpa was bom in Ridgely, Lake Co., TN, later setiling in various parts of Mo, | don't know for sure but { THINK they might
have moved around the area a lot because my grandfather was a share cropper. They would lived mostly around Caruthersvilie, Cape Giradeau and
Commerce.

Waest Miller's had a brother named Bonney (1 questigned a man being named Bonney and have been reassured that, indeed, his name was Bonney) and
twos!stetsnamedkhm(nidmanndTomme)andMary.Idon‘tlmowifﬂrereamanyohersibungs. .

West Miller's parents names were Willlam Charles Upchurch and Betty Tyler. This is about all | personally know of my family . Everything eise has just been
research and trying to fit pieces of the puzzie together!

My address Is 538 W. Horseshoe Ave. Gilbert, Az. 85233
| can't thank you enough for hefping mel I look forward to talking with you morel
Tracy

From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Apr 12,2013 5:49 am

LR R Ly m——

Hi Cousin Tracy---

The information you provided Is very helpful and I have processed it and am adding to it. I will soon have a packet to mail to you.
In the meantime let me ask if you would have a couple of bits of information for me.

1. What evidence do you have that Reubin L. Upchurch is a son of Solomon Upchurch ? This is a key to linking my records to
yours. If it is only information passed to you from family members that is useful. If you got it from the Internet we need to push for
more details. People often make wild guesses and put them on the Internet and quite frequently are wrong.

2. Can you tell me any of the names of cemeteries (including town/county/state) where your parents or any of your Upchurch
Aunt or Uncles are buried. This could be very helpful,

If you think of any other little bits of information they would be welcomed.

I't mention that we lived in Arizona 1975-1995 while I served as an Agricultural administrator for the University of Arizona In
Tucson. We moved to MO upon retirement in 1995. I had a huge number of associations in AZ some of which are still active. Do you
have some major connections/associations in AZ? How long have you lived there? This connection for us is quite a coincidence and it
willBl:ée interesting to see if we have any linkages In common,

st! .
Phil Upchurch
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I couldn't go any further than my great grandfather William Charles Upchurch. Then upen leaming of the name "Reubin Upchurch®

Subject: RE: Ongoing Contact

Fm afraid | don't have much more information than what l initially gave you. ¥(
’7 Up until | found http:/dawsa i g
A0l
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From: Tracy Kidd <rRoyKisg@trsoRlkoeR> Coad a M
Date: Sat, Apr 13, 2013 6:49 pm /, ~ ey TREE ,;u,mei_'
To: "phil@upchurchstery.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com> - k7 W Hi Phill .

find his family records at

(o

twas able to

www familysearch.org and confirm the relationship between William Charles and Reubin Upchurch. I have just assumed the rest of the informaticn was correct (I know,
probably not the smartest thing to do).

| don'tknow where anyone is buried either and | have no way of finding out this information from anyone. The only other thing that | know that MGHT be helpful Is that

my grandfather was originally from TN. | have found records for a Soloman Upchurch in the LDS records at family search but he doesn't fitinto our family at all. What are
your thoughts on all this info?

Thanks!
Tracy
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Hi Phill

Subject: RE: Ongoing Contact
From: Tracy Kidd <i2e¢kide@RuNAdKEmmX XX
Date: Sat, Apr 13,2013 7:04 pm
To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Upchurch with a minor child Bennett Upchurch but there is no Reubin.

lalso found this site which lists deaths in Henry Co. TN between 1936-1939. It shows Solomon

Subject: RE: Ongoing Contact
From: Tracy Kidd <¥2ORIEEDKIMMMPCSH>
Date: Mon, Apr 15,2013 6:28 am
To: “phli@upchurchstory.com® <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Apologies for not answering your email in it's entirety! | was so anxious to get the information about Rueben/Sclomon to youl
WOWI You were in Arizona for quite a while! Did you ever travel up to the Phoenixarea between 30 -95 to see the explosive growth that took place?

As Imentioned before, | was born and raised in Germany. In 83, when the Berin Wall came down the atmosphere changed towards foreigners. Both East and West
Germany were focused on reunification and the country, as a whole, felt foreigners were occupying jobs that should be made available to the East Germans re-enterir
their society. My parents felt that it would be bestif theymade the move back to the United States and so we did. | was a foreignerin Germanyand | was a foreigner in t

United States.

Although | was American by birth, moving to the United States was just as traumatic for me as it might be for any other foreigner setting out to begin a new life. We had
nothing and didn't know anybodywe could rely on in the United States except for mymom's sister and she lived in Arizona with her husband and his famlly. We moved
from Germany to the Arizona in February 1880 and the rest s history and we've been here ever sincel | don't think I've ever felt like Arizona was home and one day| hog
to move, preferably somewhere near the ocean and somewhere | can enjoy snow in the winter! | think I've had enough sunshine to last a lifetime!

| attended Arizona State University and | have associations and connections with the Arizona Board of Contractors. | also worked closelywith the NCCER and am a
certified instructor for basic business and various specialties in the construction trade for re-entering adults through the community college system. However, | havent
taughtin over 4 years.

Before the economytook a nose dive, my husband and | owned one of the largest home repair and commercialiresidential painting companies in the state as well,
We were regularly hired to work from Tucson to Flagstaff and everywhere in between. It wouldn't surprise me if | were to find out we ran across one of your associations
that way!

My husband and | will be enrolling in the Master Gardener Program through the University of Arizona College of Agriculture and Life Sciences this fall! That's about ag
much agriculture as I'm familiar with! :)

Why did you retire to MO? Do you ever visit Arizona now? | look forward to hearing from you! Have a great day!
Also, | am just now remembering that i think | read or heard somewhere about some of my Upchurch Family being buried in Henry Co. Tennessee. Unfortunately, | don’
know teo much about myUpchurch family and nobodyin the family knows anything. It's very bizarre to me!

Tracy:)
Subject: RE: Ongoing Contact
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Mon, Apr 15,2013 7:31 am
To: “Tracy Kidd™ strasykisd@ntmpiberms X

Hi Cousin Tracy---
What a coincidence--As I was copying my hand written letter to mail to you Your email arrived. I had dela A i
) - 0 . yed answering yours of 6:49am an
7:04 pm of the 13th until I could finished doing some research to give a more cogent response, My letter and attachments v{ﬂI provide a basis fi
n;o;;e rigt'erfactior;. } hope tlou will hai\tre the time and interest to continue digging.The Dawson Handcock family tree did not provide much in the w
of hard info on Solomon. However, it presented me with a new format which is Intriguing and which I will take up with -in-
daughte; come each Thursday to help on my records. o P v son-in-law. He and my
Thank you for sharing a bit about your life. Each of us has our own special story. Whenever i
. ¢ . you have time give me a call at 636-530-6022 a;
r;g kfnagn ::at about family history and I can share some of our life in Arizona. Congratulations on your Painting business. 1 hope things will soon b
We are on cloud nine here. Our grandson Andrew called yesterday to inform us that he
proposed to Sarah and she accepted. He gets his M
arggwd%orgztowr; next mgnfth a;nd we go ftf:ir the event. He then moves to New York City to work for Morgan Stanley. Therepwill be a g2014 ™
- 1hree down and five to go. Our first great grandchild arrives next month in Las Vegas. I h i
cee what old geesers Lok weao. gas ave sent her little patent leather shoes. So Yy
We have a lot to share on many levels.
Phil Upchurch
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Subject: Info. Recei\)é;i-. ‘

From: Tracy Kidd <t8eide@ieeneneemss

1% A% Date: Thu, Apr 18, 2013 3:38 am

2017

To: “phil@upchurchstory.com* <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Hi Philt

I don't have much time to construct a detailed e-mail as my companyand | are under deadline to complete a
construction project by end of business day on Friday. We are all working around the clock with very little time for anything
else and little sleep! | did want to let you know that | received your packet of information! HOW REFRESHING to receive a
handwritten letter! I've always been a huge fan of written communication butit's a dying art!

| briefly looked over all the information that you have and believe it or not | do have some further information to fill in
some parts of your charts! Nothing groundbreaking but information like where West Miller and Laura Porter are buried,
etc. I've also been able to find census records linking Reubin Upchurch with William Charles. The onlyinformation | have
linking a "Solomon" was the website that | sent you for the Dawson/Hancock family. | even looked for information to

justa matter of finding out how! A while ago | heard tehre was a fire at a court house that destroyed records making it
hard to make that Upchurch fink. Have you heard of this ?

The work that you have done is REMARKABLE! | am so in awe of what you've done! | am usually not pressed for time
and involved in the deadlines that | am now so please let me know ifthere is anything I can do for you as | continue to
search for mylink!

On another note, CONGRATULATIONS on all the exciting new addtions to your family ( wedding, grandchildren). HOW
EXCITING! | am extremely family oriented and such milestones fill my soul with happiness!| laughed to myselfwhen you
mentioned that you sent your first great granddaughter patent leather shoes in relation to the things “old geezers"” think .
about! | mustbe an old geezer too then! Any young child should have patentleather shoes! It's odd communicating with
you through my Upchurch link because you seem so much more like mymother's side of the family (Feeback)!

After our project is complete and I've had time to decompress [ tryto research further and see what more | can find.
Do you have any suggestions forme? In the meantime, take care, be safe and embrace all the new magical additions to
your familyl

Vd
Hugs!!
Tracy

@ -‘Subject: By the way...

|18
AT
20

From: Tracy Kidd <tsacykidd@hotwmaikeonsx

Date: Thu, Apr 18,2013 3:42 am
R To: "phil@upchurchstory.com* <phil@upchurchstory.com>
I keep forgetting to mention ( notthatit matters one way or another) but you might want to document it in the Uphcurch
family history: Laura Porter (West Miller's first wife) and Mary Grace Smith (West Miller's second wife) were 1/2 sisters
with different fathers.
That seems so bizarre to me!

Hugs!
Tracy
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Subject: RE: Info. Received!
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Apr 18,2013 5:40 am

To: "Tracy Kidd" <tracykidd@hotmaiteont>
Hi Cousin Tracy Trixilen (Upchurch) Kidd---(Did I get it right?)

Thanks for your heartwarming email. After you decompress and have had a good look at what I
sent give me a call and let's chat about how to proceed.

I, too, put myself under constant pressure executing many projects but I thrive on it--my wife
not so much. We have a contract to sell a 200 acre farm and are in the midst of looking at 30
replacement city rental buildings. My wife complains much but then becomes a real trooper as we
continue to look and judge. She wants to put the money under the mattress!

I have just filed all the special followup I did on your part of the family but if you and I can
agree on a way forward I'll plan more digging.

Good luck on your project.

Phil Upchurch

Subject: Another Piece of Info. .
From: Tracy Kidd <tracykidd@hotmatheonrxx
Date: Thu, Apr 18,2013 9:04 am
To: <phil@upchurchstory.com>

o

Good morning Phil,

Apologies for any misspellings ( one of mybiggest pet peeves). I'm on a mobile device. In your notes | saw that at least
one source assumes Ruebin and Solomon were orphaned brothers. | don't know how this plays into another piece of
info I have. Did I mention to you that | found a Weakly Co., TN death record for.a Solomon Upchurch leaving John
Upchurch as guardian over Bennett Upchurch? | had found another record ( census report) of Bennett and another
underage Upchurch (unnamed) living with a completely different family with a different last name in a different state but !l
disregarded it as a mistake until | heard about poésible "orphans”. You've been studying the Upchurch lineage longer
than | have so does this fitinto anything you know? Also, what is your Upchurch lineage? | might have an opportunity to
speak with my dad's brother for more Upchurch info. but | don't know how helpful he will be. My father offered to introduce
me to his brother to see what he might know. How crazy huh? To be introduced to an uncle you know nothing of. All of the
sudden, after receiving your packet yesterday, my father has actuallybecome interested in trying to unravel where he
came from. Sorry for rambling! | must close now! Looking forward to future conversations! Be well!

Hugs!
Tracy

' Subject: Hello from Arizona!
From: Tracy Kidd <tragykidd@botimaibsomxx
Date: Sun, May 12,2013 8:50 am
To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Hi Phil!

How have you been? Things have been busy here with business projects, vacations and end of school year stuff for
our daughter! For as smartas | am | can still be a scatterbrain! I'm trying to remember where we left offl | think we were
stuck with Solomon and Ruben. | don't know if you were confident with Ruben being my great grandfather's (William
Charles Upchurch) father but | know we were trying to link Solomon and Ruben. | found this on the internet in regards to a

census report: http:/genforum.genealogy.com/tn/messages/36930.html

it shows the link between Ruben and Willam Charles. You mentioned that | could phone you once things have slowed
down. When would be a good time for you to talk? | don't want to impose on your time. | hope you and your wife have a
lovely day and she has a wonderful Mother's Day! | look forward to hearing from you!
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Subject: Possible Solid Connection/Proof?

70A ¢y < G

5 From: Tracy Kidd SHQepdu@ I nes
l Z M A / y X XXX
Date: Sun, May 12,2013 11:20 am
,'Z 0 ) 7 To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>
I've been pouring through records trying to find a connection between Solomon and Rubin but have come up empty
handed. However, | did find records for William Charles Upchurch. There is a census report showing a Walter Upchurch
caring for a never married/unmarried aunt Mary Ann Upchurch in 1900 Davidson Co. Tennessee. Mary Ann Upchurch's
A birth record lists her parents as Albert Upchurch and Elizabeth Smith. So if Mary Ann was Walter and William's aunt then

(3
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200
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their father would be her brother right? So If their father is Rubin (Ruben, or any other variation) would be logical to
deduce that Albert and Elizabeth were Rubin and Walter's parents as well? Have you done any work in regards to an
Albert Upchurch? Does this possibility fit into anything you know or have heard about?

Can't wait to read your thoughts on the matter!

Hugs,
Tracy

Subject: RE: Possible Solid Connection/Proof?
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, May 14,2013 7:08 am
To: "Tracy Kidd" stracykidd@hetmaikeomsx
Hi Tracy---

Thanks for yours of 8:50am and of 11:20 on the 12th. I am anxious to have a phone chat with
you and suggest in view of my situation we make that sometime next week anytime from Monday
on. L.et me explain my present circumstance. On May 3 I sent out the Upchurch Newsletter to 394
individuals (which I assume you got) and since I have been rather busy dealing with responses.
Then Saturday I came dewn with a bad cold which has 3-4 days more to run. On Thursday we fly
to Washington, DC for four days to participate in the awarding of the MBA to our Grandson at -
Georgetown University and to celebrate his recent engagement and to meet the parents of his
fiancee. Then today is the expected birth of our first grandchild Las Vegas. Life is exciting.

I am anxious to talk with you about our mutual experiences in Arizona and then to get into your
Upchurch heritage in Henry County, TN. If you can give me a little advance notice of when you
plan to call I'll take some time to go over our prior exchanges and review your specific details

incl;;iil;n? what you have just sent about Solomon and Rubin. It will take a little head scratching.
st!

Phil Upchurch

Subject: RE: Possible Solid Connection/Proof?

From: Tracy Kidd <tracykidd@hotmaikoomxx
Date: Tue, May 14,2013 11:25 am
To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

WOW! You are busyindeed! Lots of exciting stufft Have lots of fun and be safe. Also, make sure to take care of yourself!
Get plenty of vitamins and good nutrition to help run that cold off!

Actually, | did not get the newsletter. If you have it available could you send it for me? Ifit would be o.k. with you I'l call on
Tuesday around 10:00 am Arizona time? It will be a lot of fun to talk about Arizona and the Henry Co. Upchurches. | found
actual records (death certificate) that | was able to view on an LDS genealogy website showing a Mary Ann Upchurch
living with her nephew Walter Upchurch (brother of William Charles) and has Albert Upchurch and Elizabeth Smith listed
as her parents which, as | mentioned before, would make them the parents of Ruben Upchurch as well. Perhaps Albert
was a middle name! Oh the confusion! | look forward to the coming week and talking with you about it!

Take care and enjoy all the wonderful celebrations in store for you and your family but most of all make sure to take care
of yourselfl Colds are never anyfun! Just look an the briaht side and be thankful you're not having to battle a cold in the
100 degree Arizona weather! Until next week! Tracy o
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Subject: UPCHURCH E-NEWSLETTER MAY 3, 2013
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, May 24,2013 11:26 am

To: "Tracy Kidd" SEECHKIA@HOMTLOME

Attach: Tutorial 5-2-13.docx
Tutorial 5-2-13.pdf
Hi Tracy---

After our trip to Washington, DC and the birth of our GGD Clair Sallaine King
(named after her GGM Sallaine--my wife) on May 22 I am about to collect my
wits. In reviewing our exchanges I note that I seem not to have sent you the
May 3 Upchurch E-Newsletter which I now send. Sorry about the delay.

I also recognize that somehow we did not connect by phone as we had
planned. It may be that I put it on the calendar incorrectly or something
happened at your end. I was going to call you but find I do not have a phone
number. Sorry for the misfire. Anyway, do call me at (636) 530-6022 and let's
have our delayed chat. I have my papers out. “Best. Phil" Upchurch
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@ Subject: Apologies and Hello!
N From: Tracy Kidd stracykidd@hotmaikeomnXx

29 Date: Fri, May 24,2013 2:57 pm
Mf‘ ‘I To: "phil@upchurchstory.com" <phil@upchurchstory.com>
0 3 Hi Phil,

l'am afraid that | missed our call. | am so verysorry. | don't discuss this with too many people but | have a disease
called narcolepsy. | won't go into because you're a highly educated man and 'm Sure you already know whatitis! | getso
exhausted (no pun intended) explaining what exactlyitis to people!

Is there a better time to give you a call? Let me know?

)
Tracy
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Subject: New Form Entry: Contact Form -
From: “tracykidd@hotmail.com" <no-reply@weebly.com>
Date: Fri, May 24,2013 4:30 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com I S
You'véE%’@Wé(ﬂ?ﬁéWgﬁbmission to your Contact Form. Name

Submitted information:

o E _— Tracy Upchurch
N, - TN 2ofars s . bt
w—m(’;—m Kol AR S Email

I Ao s tracykidd@hotmail.com

Subject: [FWD: RE: [FWD: Re: [FWD: RE: [FWD: RE: [FWD: RE: UPCHURCH E-NEWSLETTER MAY 3, 2013]1111
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, May 25,2013 7:17 am

To: “Tracy Kidd" <tvacykidd@hotmaikeomRx
Bee: “"Greg Hicks” <hicksfamily@mindspring.com>

Hi Cousin Tracy---

It was great to meet you by phone yesterday. My first job this moming has been to write a
page for your Biofile covering everything we discussed. 1 was disturbed that you could not reach
the files on my website. I have now found some exchanges with Mrs Greg Hicks "Teresa", my
neice, which I hope will be helpful. Would you please study these and let me know if they help and
if there is anyway we should modify this trouble shooting message. Do you think this would be
helpful generally to our cooperators. I am very concerned that we have gone to all the trouble to
get the 4,000+ pages on the website and viewers may not be able to reach them. As you say if
they fail to reach they may just not ask for help and go on to other interests. Iam so grateful
that you have offered to help in a variety of ways and helping me with this dilemma is a first
request.

You and I have a great challenge to sort out your line and by working together there is a high
probability we will be successful. As explained I will participate by vetting any little morsel you +
send. I leave it up to you to be proactive. You might want to have another look at my letter to
you and to see if there are inputs you can give me based of the work I did leading up to that
letter.

It is exciting that you and your sister will travel some in the near future to explore your
heritage. If you were further along in your quest it might be well for you to have a look at my
family history records kept in my home in Chesterfield but at this stage you will be well advised to
follow the leads to places that are important to you. still, if you pass near Chesterfield it would
be quite nice to have a chat with you over a cup of coffee at some convenient place. I will be
anxious to leam of the results of your travels. I encourage you to keep a record of your
experiences on the trip and to write a trip report which I hope you will share with me.

In our discussion you mentioned that you had had cordial interactions with some of your
relatives. It would be helpful for me to have a digest of the key bits of information you got from
them and I might be able to use them to make another step forward.

It is said a busy person is a happy person . You must be very happy!!

Best!

Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message ----=---
Subject: RE: [FWD: Re: [FWD: RE: [FWD: RE: [FWD: RE: UPCHURCH
E-NEWSLETTER MAY 3, 2013]]1]

From: "Greg Hicks" <hieksfaerity@orindsoring.conr
Date: Mon, May 20, 2013 10:34 am

To: <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Uncle Phil,
Please continue to keep me informed of any major issues your contacts may be having. if
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U.S. Public Records Index, Volume1

1Y DEC o
201 Vi Name: Tracy D Upchurch
[Tracy D Kidd]
U Birth Date: 1 Sep 1971

J M—,M«/f’ Phone Number: 985-0440

201

Address: 6351 E Regina St, Mesa, AZ, 85215-0778 (1996)
[3225 E Baseline Rd Apt 1037, Gilbert, AZ, 85234-2679 (1995)]
[2200 W San Angelo St Apt 2045, Gilbert, AZ, 85233-2209]

Subject: Update
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Dec 17,2014 9:07 am
To: "Tracy Kidd" <tracykidd@hotmaiksoms»

Hi Tracy----

You and I had some very useful exchanges in 2013 but I do not think we have exchanged in
2014. A lot has gone on in our lives and I would guess a lot has gone on in yours. If you reach a
point where you want to pick up on our shared family history interests I would be happy to do
SsO.

I write to tell you that for number of reasons I have in the last month been working on your
part of the family and have greatly improved my records. There are some serious mistakes in
what is online about your part of the family and it has taken me quite a few hours to understand
the issues. Some people have attached parts of the family to other parts incorrectly and others
proceed to accept these errors as fact. We can go into some of this if and when you have the
interest/time.

Your previous input that your line traces back to Reuben L Upchurch son of Solomon Upchurch

~ of Henry County, TN still rings true. However, I continue to have doubts that Solomon is the son

28)

7

C.
592

2ot

of John Upchurch V who is the son of William U. IV. I have some ideas on this issue but need to
spend a little more time before laying it out. Solving this problem would be a big step forward in
Upchurch history and would firm up your line.
Anyway, I hope this finds you dealing productively with the challenges that have come your
way and the you will have a Merry Christmas and a very productive 2015.
Phil Upchurch

Subject: Upchurch léémily History
From: phil@upchurchstory.com _
Date: Fri, Jul 24, 2015 5:10 am _
To: “"Tracy-X Kidd" «tracykidd@hatrail:conxx .
Attach: 2015 Form for participating in UAFA-Added example.docx Hi Tracy---
I know you have had some rough times since we started corresponding about family hisFory.
However, I have continued to work with several who are interested in your part of the family. I
am now sending them a recap of how far we have gotten although we still ha.lve more to do. If
you are still interested I will mail you a copy of our short document if you will send me you
mailing address. .
We still support two websites www.upchurchstory.com and www.alliedfamilies.com. The
latter is where we are using the Internet most effectively. I would welcome you as a 2015
member which costs which costs $20--membership form attached. Many pulling together will
help A Int. ,
\L;Vith help we hope to make a breakthrough on your line.
Best~
Phil Upchurch
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From: Tracy Kidd <tracykidd@itstimiaisoms
Date: Sat, Apr 09,2016 12:18 pm

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phli@upchurchstory.com>

Hi Phil, '

| cannot believe | am just now getting back to your email. The last few years have been beyond
rough and tough. | would not have wished what my children and | went through on my worst enemy!
Many people cannot understand how it can take so long to get over the demise of a 25 year long
mariage but it can be very similar to a death (at least it was for my children and | since my ex-
husband completely abandoned us and moved 2000 away). One day he was here and when we all
came home from school the next he was and he left no evidence in the house that he had ever been
here. Grief has no time limit. The kids are starting to become themselves one again and | have too. |
have some amazing job prospects I'm hoping will come to fruition and I've rediscovered my love for
this crazy Upchurch family genealogy!

I do have a small problem though! In the midst of all the chaos in my life | have lost track of where
we left off and what we are looking for. Could you please take the time to refresh my memory? Also, |
would love to have the short document you guys are working on mailed to me! My address is Tracy D.
Kidd 536 W. Horseshoe Ave. Gilbert, Az. 85233. Is it online as well? Is it possible you can scan it in and
send it via email? I'm just too anxious to see it!

Lastly, | would love to become a member and plan on becoming a member and donating to help with
Upchurch genealogy but right now, I'm embarrassed to say, | cannot afford the $20 membership fee.

' My ex-husband is 6 months behind in child support and spousal support and it is taking everything |

hae just for the kids and | to get our bills paid and buy food. | do plan on that changing very soon
though and when it does change getting a membership to our family research will be one of the first
things | do. | have an interview-with UPS this upcoming Monday afternoon. Did you know drivers
start out at $75,000? | had no clue until a friend of mine that works there told mel Wish me luck! |
need this so bad!

I look forward to hearing from you and possibly progressing with the genealogy of my particular
Upchurch linel —
Thank you!

Subject: RE: Upchurch Family History Tracy D. Kidd

From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, Apr 09,2016 5:01
To: "Tracy Kldd" S5ac¥H!

" 'ga:;:yv-;y good to hear from you but I am so sorry to hear of the bad things that have

happened in you life. I sense a ray of hope in what you report and trust that things will soon be
bet%e:e:;r\r/\%tr the intensive period of searchri\ng fot} gftzlé; %aer; gg :heG :’\a;;n::‘\; :I:I?: tzleecct)iltl::t::c;nl (u:) .
that we made a lot of progress but that much was : . 2 e i will
i j t and I will get back to you. ly,
into my records to figure out just where we got back to oL ed Familice. we
w we have been progressing with our new organ

u%?;algelzsg t%nhhac:/e you as a member but understand that step will have to be deferred.

Til Later---and good luck on Monday~

LRI B RO FOPTY ) 0
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ROBERT P. UPCHURCH @
351 Shetland Valley Court
Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840
Home phone (636) 530-6022 Cell (314) 313-4734
email: phil@upchurchstory.com Website: <www.upchurchstory.com>
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ROBERT P. UPCHURCH L/ —- ,
351 Shetland Valley Court
Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840
Home phone (636) 530-6022 Cell (314) 313-4734
email: phil@uapchurchstory.com Website: <www.apchuarchstory.com>
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Pa;r Gree;tsboro News & Record (NC)
Deceased: MAMIE MARIE WHITE LAWS
Date: May 8, 1996 :

Mrs. Mamie Marie White Laws, 72, of

516 Kenneth Road, died Monday, May 6, 1996, at her residence.

The funeral will be 11 a.m. Wednesday, May 8, 1988, at Lambeth-Troxler Funeral Home Chapel. Interment will be in Lakeview
Memorial Park.

Mrs. Laws was a native of Guilford County, and a homemaker. She was a member of Hilicrest Baptist Church. She was
preceded in death by her husband, Earlie Raymond Laws.

Surviving are her daughter, Louisey Welbom of Greensboro; son, Raymond E. Laws of High Point; sisters, Linda Haynes of
Trinity, Billie Dale of Liberty, Ellen Akins of Asheboro, and Barbara Cross of Greensboro; brothers, Houston White, Roger
White and Paul White, all of Greensboro; grandchildren, Lewis Welbom, Jr., Raymond E. Laws, Jr., Steven R. Laws, Trisha
Laws, Jeff Kendrick and Tracy Upchurch; three great-grandchildren.

The family will receive friends from 7-9 p-m. Tuesday at Lambeth-Troxler Funeral Home, and other times at 516 Kenneth
Road.

Memorial contributions may be made to Hospice at Greensboro, 2500 Summit Ava., Greensboro, N.C. 27405.
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() From 1995 CD-ROm

Upchurch Clyde 6240 Parsifal P1 Las Vegas NV 89107-1336 702-877-8944
Upchurch Jason G 2549 Starburst Dr Las Vegas NV 89115-7533 702-459-5673
Upchurch Michael Las Vegas NV 89119 702-798-1183
Upchurch William A 856 Shrubbery Ln Las Vegas NV 89110-2137 702-453-6453
Upchurch Neil 2980 Middlecoff Ct Reno NV 89509 702-857-1222
UpchurchRL Reno NV 89501 702-831-1578
Upchurch Roberta M 4035 Houston Dr Reno NV 89502-4941 702-827-5587
Upchurch Tracy 4° Reno NV 89502 702-786-4162

Upchurch Lisa ‘ Stateline NV 89449 702-588-6335
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Dwight Upchurch ' i EE 204 M7
FORT WORTH — Dwight Up- d

church, a retired supervisor for the = WM I
Union Equity Co-Operative Ex: ™ M MA

change, died Friday at a Granbury — Mo un o,
hospital. He was 62. )’V’ g Ag %

Graveside service will be at l,l

a.m. Monday in Bluebonnet Hills & %M A Ak —

Memorial Park. Bluebonnet H:Hs

Funeral Home is in charge of ar: W piC
rangements. Visitation is from 3 to W /
4:30p.m. todayat the funeral home.

Mr. Upchurch was born in Clip- /\J- 6[’&"4. A R

ton, Okla., and lived in Fort Worth
for 24 years. )0 Mé‘/}’{. W% /TK

Survivors: Wife, Jo Alice Upchurch’ of

Granbury; two sons, Dwight Upchurch of ' A R
Springtown and Tracy Upchurch of Sagt- I : 28 4

naw; stepson, Brian Epperson of Overton; R .
two stepdaughtars, Cheryl Stevenson and @ JVM - /};LM /44
Kay Post, both of Salida, Colo,; three '
brothers, Dale Upchurch and Ray Up-

church, both of Clinton, Okla., and J:G.

Upchurch of Bowie; five sisters, Dortha

Woodall of Otterville, Mo., Ernestine Mo:-

rison of Bowie, Bobbie James of Clinton,

Ellen Phillips of Dumas and June Barton

of Mobile, Ala.; 12 grandchildren; and twb

great- grandchlldren
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TRAC)  Amanni U

O TEXAS BIRTH INDEX - FPER €. 3. PETERSON, TR |8IVL Coos
1903 -~ 1999

Name Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's Name Mother's Hame
Dana Gayle Upchurch 16-Jun-64 Female Crosby William Robert Upchurch Betty Doris Crout
Robert Dale Upchurch 13-Sep=-60 Male Crosby William Robert Upchurch Betty Doris Crout
Tracy Amanda Upchurch ‘} 10-Jun-74 Female Tom Green William Robert Upchurch Ellen Faye Ulery




T RACY RMAVDR W

O TEXAS BIRTA INDEX - PER €. 5. PETERSON, TR |8IVL Coos
1903 ~ 1999

Name Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's Name Mother's Name
Ashley Nichole Keller 13 Nov 1994 Female Tarrant David Ray Keller Cl‘racy Amanda Upchurch
R —
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TRACYE TRACY E 5% -
WNITE Ul MARREACES-KY - PEA CHARLES T, PETERSON, TR
Lrp 20 IAN 260]~ B3R5 DocomEvr TN ManREAGE Fice S

‘ . Groott PRIDE’ & RIVE M G- MG DATE
GReom's PMWMIE  per Co, WHAKE Ao €O Y covwry
UPCHURCH RANDY 30 2 ECKLES KELLY 26 1 MADISON 3 28 1988
UPCHURCH RAY C 18 WAYNE 0 ANDERSON CAROLYN S 19 WAYNE 0 WAYNE 6 30 1990
UPCHURCH RICHARD H 27 FRANKLIN 0 ROGERS PAULA 19 FRANKLIN 0 FRANKLIN 6 19 75
UPCHURCH RCHARD H 37 FRANKLIN 1 HOPEWELL BILLIE 35 FRANKLIN 1 WOODFORD 2 14 1986
UPCHURCH RICHARD D 25 CLINTON 0 FLOWERS CHARLOT L 21 CLINTON 0 CLINTON 3 10 1985
UPCHURCH RICKY D 28 0 COLEMAN  TINA R 19 PKE 1 PKE 8 15 1987
UFCHURCH ROBERT L 20 FRANKLIN 0 MILLER ROBIN L 16 FRANKLIN 0 FRANKLIN 7 2 83
UPCHURCH ROBERT L 23 0 HAMMEL  RENEE D 21 1 11 11 83
UPCHURCH ROBERT 18 HART 0 GUENTHER CHERYL 18 HART 0 HART 8 29 75
UPCHURCH ROBERT D 43 BRECKINRDGE 1 BROWN LINDA D 30 BRECKINRIDGE 1 DAVIESS 7 31 81
UPCHURCH ROBERT 38 WARREN 2 HAWKINS  GWENTH 40 WARREN 3 WARREN 1 6 1995
UPCHURCH RONNIE 18 WAYNE 0 COFFEY JANET L 19 WAYNE 0 WAYNE 9 23 73
UPCHURCH ROOSVLT L 54 FAYETTE 1 COURTNEY EMMA J 56 FAYETTE 1 FAYETTE 1 31 80
UPCHURCH RUSSELL L 18 0 ROBINSON  ANITA F 15 0 10 18 80
UPCHURCH SCOTT A 28 WAYNE 0 BENNETT  TER L 28 WAYNE 0 WAYNE 2 18 1999
UPCHURCH STEPHEN S 20 CALLOWAY 0 ROBERTS  MELANIE K 20 CALLOWAY 0 CALLOWAY 12 6 1984
UPCHURCH STEVEN W 20 0 COFFEY SHANNON L 17 WAYNE 0 WAYNE 6 17 1989
UPCHURCH THOMAS S 19 0 BOOTH VICKIE L 17 0 6 4 76
UPCHURCH THOMAS J 22 0 OWENS JULE M 21 0 MADISON 5 12 1992
UPCHURCH THOMAS L 19 0 CARTER DONNA J 26 1 TRIMBLE 2 24 1990
UPCHURCH TODD J 20 JEFFERSON 0 EATON MELANIE L 18 JEFFERSON 0 JEFFERSON 4 27 1990
UPCHURCH TODD J 22 JEFFERSON 1 DUNCAN JENNY R 18 OLDHAM 0 JEFFERSON 5 8 1992
u E 424 CALDWELL 0 JACKSON  FELUSHA Y 21 CALDWELL 1 CALDWELL 4 15 1987
UPCHURCH VICTOR G 19 CLINTON 0 BROWN BEVERLY L 18 CLINTON 0 CLINTON 6 15 79
UPCHURCH WAYNE 20 0 BEATY SHARON G 15 0 CLINTON 5 21 1985
UPCHURCH WILLARD R 18 WAYNE 0 DENNIS ALICE K 16 WAYNE 0 WAYNE 2 23 74
UPCHURCH WILLARD C 23 PULASKI 0 BEACHLER DEBRA D 26 PULASKI 0 PULASKI 3 17 1985
UPCHURCH WILLIAM W 22 MARSHALL 0 ROBERTS ELZBTH A 20 MARSHALL 0 MARSHALL 8 13 77
UPCHURCH WILLIAM M 68 WAYNE 0 ROBERTS  RUTH B 49 WAYNE 1 WAYNE 3 19 76
VAUGHN RALPH L 22 WAYNE 0 UPCHURCH DARLENE 18 WAYNE 0 WAYNE 11 6 1993
S 2 UPCHURCH DELORCE J 51 MADISON 2 MADISON 12 27 1988

58 MADISON

VOWELL

49 WAYNE 2 WAYNE 7

WRIGHT FRANK D 41 WAYNE 2 UPCHURCH WANDA S 28 1995
ZORN RONNY M 24 JEFFERSON 0 UPCHURCH SUSAN C 25 JEFFERSON (0 JEFFERSON 7 21 73
BAYE UDecomenwT  PHEES @/@

) No OF PRTOA M& FoR GreoM; 2] No o F PAIOR mMe reA DBRIDE
3 SEE BASE DECVMENT [FON, VOLUME 0F RECORND g CERTIFLLATE MNO.



TRAC! & V)
() From 1995 CD-ROm

Upchurch Ann M 681 N Saginaw Blvd Saginaw TX 76179 817-232-9187

Upchurch Tracy E 700 Rockledge Dr Saginaw TX 76179-2030 817-232-1533



T IAACY i LA
UPCHURCH Alveda 5812 BonanzaDr 76137 - 498-408¢

QJ)TX,&JF/L»ML @uw%@»a ""AnnM 681 NSaginawBlvd 76179 232-9187
~ %ﬁ .7‘. - BJ 2108 CrestviewDr 76103 : 531-3336
F@/%‘WM ~ "BL 510 SussexDr 76014 465-5966
i5 — %&; . CA 752 Parkview Dr 76028 - 447-1714
2 159 ) ) Cheryl Denise
) 406 T *-314 SWalnut Creek Dr 76063 ————— 473-0410
ngmz/, 2 M + ~Christina 3216 DeenRd 76106 ————— 626-6959
B P .. Cliff 6204 Pennsylvania Av 76017 483-5873
Ro gors- < " Donald B 109 Fannin Dr 76039 ————— 267-8540
- Donnie : 244-6924
* . Dwight F 681N SaginawBivd 76179 —— 232-9187
" EEIl 3459 Whittier St 76133 ——— 926-8358
. EarlE 7913 LimerickLn 76180 281-8604
< "Gwen 4704 Pershing Ay 76107 ——————377-1605
- J113FanninDr 76039 : —545-7730
J C 4150 HulenPl 76107 737-0987
J E 213 ChateauDr 76134 : 551-5258
- JF 4820 AlmenaRd 76114 626-2227
~ JThos 2108 CrestviewDr 76103 ——531-3339
.. Jack 504 SunsetCt 76013 274-8275
«Jason 4206 Oak Country Dr 76017 572-2765
« - Jerry D 400 Glenwood Terr 76053 282-5771
.- Children’s Telephone - '
s 400 Glenwood Terr 76053 —————282-5778
" JessL 503 AitaDr 76107 ———731-9100
. Jessel 103 Jayln 76028 — 295-7153
Jesse L 225 0akln 76028 —447-9635
Jesse L 225 0akln 76028 447-9703
- Jesse L Jr 4500 DunwickLn 76109 923-5570
Jim 213 ChateauDr 76134 - 293-1283
JohnW 117 0akTr 76010 478-8521
. Kenneth J 4728 Collinwood Ay 76107 —— 737-8686
- LB 7161LathamDr 76118 284-9621
!'(HRCH Liz 6404 Wildwood Cir S 76132— 346-7602
Lon 6610 ForestviewDr 76016 —————572-6370
& } 600 Ridge HavenDr 76011 460-3204
dandy 1609 AnnDossy Ct 76036 -297-68869
darc R 1609 AnnDossy Ct 76036 ———-—-297-2360
.~ bhack 1906 BaywoodLn 76014 — 465-2788
- Matthew D 5128 Goldenln 76123 ———-346-8797
- Pad 7117 Payteln 76180 498-3321
= Steven 314 SWalnut Creek Dr 76063—-——-—-—473 0410
= NYracy E 700 Rockledge Dr 76179 ————-232-1533

Waliam R 7333 SouthRidge Tr 76133 —— 294-7174
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TRACY ERNEST

XID 29682 w C’——%W 537_ M

AT 295482

O) see 6 )5 5EP 200D Keurs mochael fadtes B) RI 13 23
Z, BARET L"”"E’_’L-’f{-f%m WH/»—%&«:MW—W
foogan U Lk ~ 1 24 10 QiR = DWFERT WILEORD - s Uelow

74, DWIGHT WILFORD'3 UPCHURCH (ERNEST LUTHER'2, STRICKLAND ASBURY'!, PATRICK BOGAN'®, ALLEN?,
HARMONS, JAMES?, JOHNE, RICHARD?, MICHAEL®, RICHARD®, RICHARD?, MICHAEL 1) was born December 7, 1929 in
Arapaho, Custer Co., OK, and died Abt. 1992 in Granbury, Hood Co., TX. He married ANN MARGARET BLAND
August 1, 1953 in Dumas, Moore Co., TX. She was born January 14, 1930 in McAlester, Pittsburgh Co., OK.

More About DwIGHT WILFORD UPCHURCH:
Burial: Colleyville, Tarrant Co., TX, Bluebonnet Hills Memorial Park

Children of DWIGHT UPCHURCH and ANN BLAND are:

95. i. DWIGHT FRANKLIN'* UPCHURCH, b. October 18, 1956, Dumas, Moore Co., TX.
96. ii. TRACY ERNEST UpCHURCH/Ib. June 24, 1958, Dumas, Moore Co., TX.

95. DWIGHT FRANKLIN'# UPCHURCH (DWIGHT WiILFORD'3, ERNEST LUTHER'?, STRICKLAND ASBURY', PATRICK
BOGAN'®, ALLENS, HARMON®, JAMES’, JOHNS, RICHARD®, MICHAEL, RICHARD®, RICHARD?, MICHAEL') was born

October 18, 1956 in Dumas, Moore Co., TX. He married LisA ANN BENFER November 1
Tarrant Co., TX. She was born in Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.

Child of DWIGHT UPCHURCH and LIsA BENFER is:
i. CoDY LEE'S UPCHURCH, b. April 14, 1978, Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.

1, 1977 in Fort Worth,

96. IMMMQ{{})MGHT WILFORD', ERNEST LUTHER'?, STRICKLAND AsSBURYY, PATRICK
BOGAN'®, ALLEN®, HARMONS, JAMES’, JOHNS, RICHARDS, MICHAEL, RICHARD®, RICHARD?, MICHAEL') was born
June 24, 1958 in Dumas, Moore Co., TX. Helarried THERESA GALL BisHop May 4, 1979 in Fort Worth,

Tarrant Co., TX. She was born July 18, 1959 in Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.

Children ot‘-Tygﬂegmm&ﬁ and THERESA BISHOP are:
i. KALEE!S DEL UPCHURCH, b. November 21, 1982, Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.
ii. KENDALL RENE UPCHURCH, b. July 31, 1987, Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.



TRAC ERNEST D)

(:)7T%&ﬂ6 BIRTH IANDEX - FER <. 3. PETERSON, TR |8IUL CooS
1903 -~ 1999

Name Birth Date Gsnder Birth County Father's Name Mother's Naze
Dwight Franklin Upchurch 18-0ct-56 Male Moore Dwight Wilford Upchurch Ann Margaret Bland
Tracy Ernest Upchurch-i% 24-Jun-58 Male Moore Dwight Wilford Upchurch Ann Margaret Bland




TRACY  ERNEST I\

() TEXAS BIRIH INDEX - PER <. 3. PETERSON, TR 18TuL Coos
1903 ~ 199)

Name Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's Name Mother's Name
Kalee Del Upchurch 21-Nov-82 Female Tarrant Tracy Ernest Upchu:c/ﬁ Theresa Gail Bishop
Kendall Renee Upchurch 31-Jul-87 Female Tarrant Tracy Ernest Upchurch Theresa Gail Bishop
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Naomi Ruth Upchurch
Dulcie M Upchurch
Upchurch

Edith Upchurch
Helen M Upchurch

Robert Amos Upchurch

Robert Lee Upchurch
Linda Gail Upchurch
Upchurch
Linda Carolyn Upchurch

Wm Lynn Upchurch Jr.

Robert Keith Upchurch
Allen Lee Upchurch

Lewis Wilson Upchurch I,

Nancy Leona Upchurch

Judy A Upchurch
Judith Ann Upchurch
Donna Rennee Upchurch
Kenneth D Upchurch
Charles K bpchﬁrch 1,
William L Upchurch Jr.
Brenda Kay Upchurch
Claire Carter Upchurch

Boyd G Upchurch Jr.
Harold M Upchurch Jr.,

Judy Carol Upchurch
Robert John Upchurch

Sandra Annette Upchurch
Brian Leslie Upchurch
Randal Keith Upchurch

Kemper Oze Upchurch Jr.
Brian D Upchurch
Thomas Graves Upchurch

William Carroll Upchurch

Steven G Upchurch

Robert Heith Upchurch
Patricia Ann Upchurch
Larry Dwayne Upchurch

Thomas David Upchurch

Mellissa irene Upchurch
Matthew Stephen Upchurch

Elizabeth Anne Upchurch
Jamilla Ann Upchurch

Tracy Geraldine Upchurchf®

27 Apr 1920

26 Jul 1920

8 Dec 1920
12 Sep 1921
10 Aug 1926
1 Dec 1938
10 Sep 1939

21 Jan 1942
28 Jan 1942

28 Apr 1942
25 Feb 1944
15 Nov 1944
30 Apr 1946
1 Oct 1947
15 Oct 1948
31 Aug 1951
26 Feb 1953
28 Jun 1955
9 Mar 1958
8 Apr 1959
16 May 1959
8 Sep 1959
23 Jun 1960
13 Dec 1960
9 May 1961

6 Sep 1962
9 Jan 1963

4 Feb 1963
19 Jan 1964
30 Apr 1964

18 Feb 1965
6 Jun 1965
21 Sep 1965

13 Dec 1965

5 Aug 1965

11 Jan 1966
22 Feb 1968
8 Apr 1969

3 Apr 1972

27 Jul 1973
16 Sep 1973
20 Jan 1977

20 Jun 1978
4 Oct 1971

Guilford
Guilford

Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford

Guilford
Guilford
Guilford

Guilford

Guilford

Guilford

Guilford
Guilford

Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford

Guilford

Guilford
Guilford

Guilford

Hugh C Upchurch
Roy L Upchurch

S A Upchurch
Hugh C Upchurch
Cornie Upchurch
S A Upchurch Jr.
George Upchurch
Walter C Upchurch
Robert A Upchurch

Geo R Upchurch

Wm Lynn Upchurch

R A Upchurch

Robert A Upchurch
Lewis W Upchurch
James Edwin Upchurch
Barbee F Upchurch
James E Upchurch
Charles Kelly Upchurch
William L Upchurch
Charles K Upchurch Jr.
William L Upchurch

Boyd G Upchurch
Fred Moore Upchurch
Boyd Garfield Upchurch

Harold Mc Leon Upchurch
Kemper Oze Upchurch
Robert Amos Upchurch
Robert Keith Upchurch
Fred Moore Upchurch

Robert Keith Upchurch

Kemper Oze Upchurch

Robert Amos Upchurch
Wayne Thomas Upchurch

Kemper Oze Upchurch
Boyd Garfield Upchurch
Robert Keith Upchurch
Kemper Oze Upchurch
Robert Keith Upchurch
Tommy Dorsey Upchurch
Kemper Oze Upchurch

Tommy Dorsey Upchurch
Tommy Dorsey Upchurch

James Herman Upchurch
Steven Austin Upchurch
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TRACY M

TRACY M u
O OBTTURRY DolwnNLOAD BY JENNA LANE U For RPI

Paper: News & Observer, The (Raleigh, NC)
Deceased: MARTHA |. UPCHURCH RALEIGH
Date: February 12, 1998

- Martha Irene Upchurch, 85, of 709 Glascock Street, died Wednesday, February 11, 1998.
Mrs. Upchurch was bom in Holly Springs, the daughter of Maylon Honeycutt and Cassie Hilliard.
Funeral service 11 a.m. Friday, February 13, 1998, in the Brown- Wynne Chapel, Saint Mary’s Street.

Burial will follow in Montlawn Memorial Park.

Surviving are sons, Philip Upchurch of Raleigh, and Clyde Neil Upchurch of Reno, NV; daughter, Iris Smith of Cary;
grandchildren, Tracy M. Upchurch, Michael Cleaver, JoAnne Synan, Quinton Upchurch, Chris Upchurch, Amanda
Upchurch and Paige Upchurch; and a great-grandchild, Christian Upchurch.

The family will receive friends from 7-9 p.m. Thursday at the funeral home.

Section: Obit - i g
Page: B11 i I’V'l <~Aasu»m |‘L“"’V”“ e
Copyright (c) 1998 The News and Observer C ax —4—«,(_, H» /_,LQMIJV( N
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TRACY RENEE

TRAY RENEE WL

() TEXAS BIRTA INpEX - FER <. 3. PETERSON, TR |8TUL 2oos
1903 = 199

Name irt r irr -y ‘s M
Birth Date Gender Birth County Father's liame Mother's Name
Joshua Ray Gandy 1 Aug 1985 Male Taylor Tracy Rene Gaily Z/‘wu Upchurch
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TRAC) wILson IR Pe2 XID- $50%
Representative Tracy W. Upchurch —...slature — House of Representatives  wysiwyg://4/http:/Awww.vote-smart.o...Floridaflegis/Lower/20/6026511.html

@ From P b AVE 1998 uulliim e Pabbllor LR U

This data is provided for historic reference only. Please see our active database for
current candidates and elected officials. '

State of Florida Legislature - House of Representatives

(November 1996)

Representative Tracy W. Upchurch
District 20

Party: Democrat

Responses to the NPAT (Our Issues Questionnaire)

Biographical Data

Biographical Data

Name: Tracy W. Upchurch
Gender: Male

Birth Date: November 3, 1956
Birth Place: St. Augustine, FL
Home City:

Marital Status: Married
Children: 4

Educational Experience:

A.A. Florida State University, 1976;

B.A. Davidson College, 1978,

J.D. University of Florida College of Law, 1981
Professional Experience:

Lawyer practicing in the area of estate planning and administration.

Organizational Memberships:

41 ~nf2 715198 7°57 PM
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XTI
UPCHURCH BAILEY & UPCHURCHPA aty _ Wpé‘*°"~¢'+/5‘°ff'—€”}"""»"‘-‘»
780N Pence De Leon Blvd 32084 - -
Upchurch Bryan 702 SanJoseRd 32086 —— 794-2033 — T RY AV W £56v
Upchurch E J 5210 SitoRd 32092 8244958 _ - ' 2
U%u’:d:Fra‘)nkDJRaw oo 439:0068 .3 W . : -
vt | b, 7R
s e ————wom ] oo e
P760N Ponco DeLeon B 22084 — 8299066 L. FRANIK DREW ¥,
UPGHURCHNDAVISIR S 1/ o ) pavrs b, J% 543D
1510NPonoeDeLeonBIvd32084——-825-lé99%g HamIrLToN DA S
Res 1524 San Rafael Way 32084 471+ : _
""?é‘o“ﬁmé“e'{?;:?m"?m -~ 829-9066 3625
Upchurch Hamilton D S atty HAMELToN GRITS U, 5
780N Ponce De|.20n Bivd 32084 -~ 8299066
Unchurch Rramer & Sand T l & 505
S Carcab Rd 2095 —m 8249463 KRAMER i% A% 5 A
~ " 7 '
UPCHURCH & PARSONS PA WPV AL & PAR S0 '
1510N Ponce DeLeon Bivd 32084 825-1990
N ; )}
Upchurch Tracy Representative District 20 rlsod AL @y
seurchTracyRepresentaiveDstr m.m} rancy wilsod B
Upchurch Tracy W atty -
780N Ponce DeLeon Blvd 32084 829-9066
Res 398 01d Quarry Rd 32084w—mmereee—— 8299791

@"F/zn/m L 11474 /97‘;> oe,Me% / f; Spurdy Neste, f, ,é}f)zﬂz/

resentative T ’. Onli unshine
Representative Tracy W. Upchurch Democrat - Florida House District 20 Majority
Whip District Address P.O. Drawer 4227, 1510 N. Ponce De Leon Blvd.,, St.
Augustine 32085-4227 Phone ...
73% http://www.leg.state.fl.us/house/members/h20.html  (Size 5.6K)
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SUbjectT st Auéustine Upchurches
From: Tracy Upchurch <tewupchurch@gmait.comexxx
Date: Wed, Jul 01, 2009 8:39 am
To: phil@upchurchstory.com

*Good morning Mr. Upchurch: | spoke to my cousin John Upchurch two nights ago, and he advised me of your

conversations and | am very interested in following up. | have known of you and the Upchurch Bulletin for many years,
through both my grandfather, Frank Upchurch, Sr. and my father, Hamilton.

i i i i i is not terribly
h Bette Upchurch. Mom will be 83 in August. While she is clear and in great hea_lth, she is no
gloymn[:g:e?;::wy. Shep uses her computer daily to play "spider salitaire,” but beyond that she is not quite sure of the
machine's utility. All this to say, | am happy to facilitate any conversation.

j i i family and the
our family genealogist. Over the last 50 years, she has worked exteps!vely on poth our own
Mgt';’l"'turches. I¥|%he last %ew years, she was finally able to gain membership in Colonial Dames through her mother's

line, although she had to hire to professional genealogists to get it done.

S
1

i ing hi ctive member of
0 Gettis Upchurch, | do recall that name although | do not remember meeting him. Dad was an &
t/:lsetSt. Augustri)ne Gun Club, in fact that is where we had the reception after his fungral service in January, 2038. The
other gentleman referenced in the conversation was Fred H. Bozard, Jr. who died just a few weeks ago. Fred \;vas 0
originally from Orangeburg, $.C., a distinguished Navy pilot in WW I1, and the godfather of the gun club. So, itis a sma

world!

| look forward to hearing from you. Best Wishes, Tracy Upchurch

Subject: RE: St. Augustine Upchurches -
From: phil@upchurchstory.com @ 4 @ TO PRrorret
Date: Wed, Jul 01, 2009 2:07 pm o F BEITE JO wreson
To: “"Tracy Upchurch" <taupehreh@ymaiesns<x
Ce: "John Upchurch” <jupeh@uews-rdrasmR xxx

Hi Tracy---

Delighted to hear from you. You and I did have contact quite some time ago. After years
of serving the family history interests of the far flung Upchurch family I have in recent years
tried to focus on closer relatives. This has certainly included My Grandfather Bartley Jefferson
U and his brothers Nathaniel Smith U (your ancestor) and William George U. The connection
between the "Florida" Upchurches and the "North Carolina Upchurches” has always been a
fascinating subject to me. John and I have been talking about the prospect of the Florida
Group having a gathering next Spring with the prospect that I might come down and give an
Upchurch Talk. This is a very exciting prospect for me.

John has sent me some family charts that your mother prepared. They contain some new
details for me and I have some information to add to her compilation. If you can put us in
touch perhaps we can figure out what is of mutual interest. If it is best for me to transmit
messages through you I will be happy to do so. Also, I still write a lot of letters and do a lot
by phone. If Bette and I can work together over the months ahead it should set the stage for
a more productive gathering later.

I know how she feels about computers. It was only about five years ago that I figured out
they are here to stay but I still have my training wheels on!

All Best Wishes.

Phil Upchurch

Véﬂ;ject: Re: St. Augustine Upchurches

From: Tracy Upchurch <t pehOrsHEDGRAIREeMSXX
Date: Fri, Jul 03, 2009 9:15 am

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Good morning! | spoke to mother yesterday and she is happy to visit with you directly. Her telephone number is 804
461-3314. You can call as early as 8 AM, but please don't call after 5 PM; moreover, she has also been known to take

a nap in the early afternoon. 1 look forward to meeting you in the spring. Please let me know if there is something
further | can do. Best wishes, Tracy
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@ ~ “Subject: Progress
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
6 JLL  Date: Mon, Jul 06, 2009 4:06 pm
To: "Tracy Upchurch" <twupchursh@gmail:conme
Ro0q Ce: “John Upchurch” <jupch@Useaadsanm oo

* Hi Tracy and John---
, This is just to let you know that Bette and I had a nice chat by phone on the 4th and
developed a plan to work cooperatively on family history. I have now processed the scrolls
—~ - Bette created and which John kindly supplied to me. I have prepared a packet for
... consideration by Bette and will place it in the outgoing mail tomorrow.
With thanks to you both!
T Phil Upchurch



TRACL — witsoh (A =~ XTP~ §503
: UPCHURCH d-1)
6 EAGLES WAY LANE
LAKE ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63367-2240

Uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

L MATI9TD

TRACY W, UPCHO ALK

PO DRAWER 4729

[5710 NV, PoNce D& LeoN BLvb
ST AVESTINE FL 920854217

Qean My LW(/[,

Seactn el Yaute age L hiak aaene ﬁf,u(jt ML/M—C
frdty Witary exchingre seoB) o Gasrdf Y LT
/ZRSQ.r Frocade Dl M&M,Lpﬁ/ Sy . A4 gon il 2R /""’“’ 4
@a aigleaod  aplinde J candTud. /ki‘g/ 7o Uved
Bt i B anitin eremn] vt fosnily
Sl g \/?fwa', Mw}w, /M.Zu_,( 4o /VLMﬁac/ adRite
o § Hov Sk nceilly ro J Amoght” s
dief & s

53&5;1 Looa Cepy 1 Yo M T sedhsin /@f e
Franh  Meun U » /7MLL(% M_Ou/,c/uq GF lw(—,ﬂde/’“ L
ComFaiiX h Foaw o Hew farde gt Lt 4
o % diM"—&M. Cauld_ Goe e Aot memlny
‘ %&M G‘FLLLMMLG.{ Qi Cosrica; s
“Rosga L2d AL fowaas ~f A o ogz,cz,(,&@mo sl ad”

%»auzl Lizﬂfbezbtb%(rt [LL»S‘(/«L : é}?’yjﬂ/év ; /(u,o%é
Dwduufﬂ& F,&?)UA./ g F’“U“GW%} /ZM/Q = Z ; ] Y
| [ROBEr purecsl UPCHvRA




Web-Based Email :: Print Page 1 of 1

0

Print | Close Window

Subject: Re: Progress
From: Tracy Upchurch <twpeboaskEpaebeomex
Date: Wed, Jul 08, 2009 12:37 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com
Cc: John Upchurch <jupch@uww-adr.com>

Thank you Phil. Mom gave me a full report on your conversation! | am glad that it went well and | look forward to
learning more. Best wishes, Tracy

On Mon, Jul 6, 2009 at 5:06 PM, <phil@upchurchstory.com> wrote:
Hi Tracy and John--- :

This is just to let you know that Bette and I had a nice chat by phone on the 4th and
developed a plan to work cooperatively on family history. I have now processed the scrolls
Bette created and which John kindly supplied to me. I have prepared a packet for
consideration by Bette and will place it in the outgoing mail tomorrow.

With thanks to you both!

Phil Upchurch

Copyright © 2003-2009. All rights reserved.

http://email.secureserver.net/view_print_multi.php?uid Array=2783|INBOX&aEmIPart=0 7/8/2009
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Subject: Hello Phil!
From: “bjupchurch" SBpcaxaob@Raienaix R X
Date: Thu, May 19, 2011 11:27 am
To: "Phil Upchurch" <phil@upchurchstory.com=

Just a short note to check in...My news is my grandson Marine 2nd Lt. Thormas Tracy Upchurch is in

Afganistan(sp.?) for a 6 month tour. His wife Amy is expecting their 2nd child next week. My son Tracy

Wilson is finishing his Master in History soon. He is giving a paper at the Florida Historical Society meeting

next week. His wife Beth was voted Teacher of the Year for St. Johns County. Emily moved to New York in

December to work for Teach America, and loves the Big City. Williamis & Freshman at Birmingham

Southern and will major in History. David still lives with Devon...

I'm doing well, feel good, so what more can | ask for!

| want to hear how things are going with you so we can taik and | won't keep telling you about my family---
Sincerely, Bette
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